
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 282

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2020

DDU-GKY


282.  SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated for the Deendayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and the expenditure incurred therein during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the number of training centres operating in the country under the Scheme, State-

wise;

(c) whether the youths are taught to use smartphones and internet-based applications under the training programme, and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether under the Scheme the youths are trained and placed in the hospitality industry, and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the skills imparted under the Scheme for placement in one job can be used by the youth in other jobs as well, and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) Deendayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a demand driven scheme and funds are allocated to States as per demands against approved Action Plans. The State/UT-wise funds released under DDU-GKY during the last three years and current year

(upto 15
th

 January, 2020) is given at Annexure-1.

(b) As per available information, State/UT wise details of operational training centers under Deendayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (as on 29
th

 January 2020) is given at

Annexure-2.


(c) There is a provision for providing tablets to the candidates during training program.

Further, there is a provision for minimum 80 hrs of mandatory training on computer skills during training program in which usage of internet and smart phones are taught.

(d) Yes, Sir. The youths are trained and placed in the hospitality industry and Sector & Trade wise details are given at Annexure-3.


(e) Yes, Sir. Alongwith domain skills of a particular job, there is a mandatory provision for providing non-domain skills which induce English, Computer skills and soft skills for a minimum of 160 hours. These skills can be used in other jobs also.

*********


ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 282 FOR REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 04.02.2020

                                                                                                                (Rs. in lakhs)

S.No. States/ Uts 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
2019-20 (upto

15.1.2020)

1 A&N Islands -

2 Andhra Pradesh 82.900 5874.000 7247.000 211.727

3 Arunachal Pradesh 61.000 1056.462 113.500

4 Assam 10046.831 8669.000 5128.600 10433.000

5 Bihar 3606.000 9660.000 18294.000

6 Chandigarh

7 Chhattisgarh 8947.200     13913.066

8 D&N Haveli

9 Delhi

10 Goa 60.000

11 Gujarat 154.293 1766.100   8205.600

12 Haryana 58.038 3098.891 5662.000

13 Himachal Pradesh 3670.435   183.600

14 J&K 7360.088 5974.970 12933.600 23745.600

15 Jharkhand 6464.429 7186.398 1160.000

16 Karnataka 256.738 8280.863

17 Kerala 4711.713 3347.286 9842.500

18 Madhya Pradesh 7546.455   3799.752 11558.000

19 Maharashtra 96.065   5327.000 21925.000

20 Manipur 461.000   2240.000 31.917

21 Meghalaya 461.000 574.543 1884.000 142.650

22 Mizoram 460.500   1431.588 22.860

23 Nagaland 461.000   2238.000 33.585

24 Odisha 2195.443 14028.000 13889.600 16810.715

25 Pudducherry       870.000

26 Punjab 11.300   1082.000 308.500

27 Rajasthan 63.000 5785.000 3282.000

28 Sikkim 460.500   60.500

29 Tamilnadu 2590.999   5291.000 7459.000

30 Telangana 2190.620 3875.580   21597.000

31 Tripura 3838.949   3785.600

32 Uttar Pradesh 549.559   7115.940 765.000

33 Uttarakhand 1891.121   2621.000

34 West Bengal 8890.369   5869.000 317.393

35 Multi-State 441.096 31.471   554.032

  Total 78088.641 79208.564 120481.780 138904.645


 ANNEXURE-2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 282 FOR REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 04.02.2020


Sr No State Name No. of Training Centers

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 130

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2

3 ASSAM 80

4 BIHAR 95

5 CHHATTISGARH 70

6 GUJARAT 37

7 HARYANA 22

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 18

9 JAMMU and KASHMIR 60

10 JHARKHAND 91

11 KARNATAKA 60

12 KERALA 136

13 MADHYA PRADESH 83

14 MAHARASHTRA 111

15 MANIPUR 17

16 MEGHALAYA 12

17 MIZORAM 5

18 NAGALAND 5

19 ODISHA 145

20 PUNJAB 16

21 RAJASTHAN 97

22 SIKKIM 4

23 TAMIL NADU 62

24 TELANGANA 68

25 TRIPURA 9

26 UTTARAKHAND 23

27 UTTAR PRADESH 149

28 WEST BENGAL 71

Total 1,678


 ANNEXURE-3

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 282 FOR REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 04.02.2020


Sr

No
SECTOR NAME TRADE NAME

TRAINED

TOTAL

PLACED

TOTAL

1
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

HOS/610-Front office cum

receptionist
4,000 1,213

2
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality
HOS/701-Cook (General) 2,115 1,114

3
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

HOS/702-Cook

(Continental)
88 49

4
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

HOS/703-Cook (Indian

Cuisine)
750 301

5
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality
HOS/704-Housekeeper 7,288 2,989

6
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

HOS/705-Hospitality

Assistant
26,582 12,941

7
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

HOS/706-Household

Services (General)
966 198

8
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

HOS/709-Food and

beverages Service
11,087 5,678

9
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0102-Front Office

Associate
2,006 1,013

10
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality
THC/Q0106-Duty Manager 519 61

11
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0108-Guest

Relations Manager
320 97

12
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0109-Front Office

Executive
709 219

13
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0202-Room

Attendant
61 36

14
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0203-Housekeeping

Attendant (Manual

Cleaning)

2,342 1,014

15
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0208-Housekeeping

Executive
679 53

16
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0301-Food and

Beverage Service-Steward
33,371 18,065

17
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0307-FandB Service

Trainee
3,293 1,292

18
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q0401-Kitchen

Steward
120 53

19
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality
THC/Q0406-Commis Chef 87 20

20
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality
THC/Q2702-Trainee Chef 91 83


21
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q2903-Counter Sale

Executive
501 267

22
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q3006-Multi-cuisine

Cook
141 16

23
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q3303-Kitchen

Helper
91 69

24
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q4205-Meet and

Greet officer
235 76

25
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q4404-Travel

Consultant
129 31

26
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

THC/Q5709-Facility

Supervisor
46 16

27
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

TRV/601-Ticket

Reservation Assistant
999 82

28
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality
TRV/602-Tour Assistant 332 148

29
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

TRV/703-Tour Agent and

Travel Operator
34 0

30
TOH-Tourism and

Hospitality

TRV/705-Tourism and

Travel Executive
568 195

Total 99,550 47,389

